

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at www.heritagetrust.on.ca.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

BOX 179

PHONE 887-3133



VILLAGE OF FENELON FALLS

FENELON FALLS, ONTARIO

KOM 1NO

November 15th, 1983.

1.1

Ontario Heritage Foundation, 77 Bloor St.,W., Toronto, Ont. M7A 2R9



RE: By-laws #83-19 and #83-20

Enclosed please find two by-laws from the Village of Fenelon

Falls which are designating by-laws.

We trust this is the information you require, and remain,

Yours truly, Unios

Mrs. M. Baker, Clerk, Village of Fenelon Falls

mb encl.

THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE

OF FENELON FALLS

BY-LAW #83-20

A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE THE PROPERTY KNOWN MUNICIPALLY AS

103 LINDSAY STREET AS BEING OF ARCHITECTURAL AND HISTORICAL

VALUE AND INTEREST.

WHEREAS Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, 1974, authorizes the council of a municipality to enact by-laws to designate the RAILWAY STATION to be of architectural and historical interest and value; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Fenelon Falls has caused to be served on the owner of the lands and premises known as Canadian National Railway Station at 103 Lindsay Street, and upon the Ontario Heritage Foundation, notice of intention to so designate the aforesaid real property and has caused such notice of intention to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks; and

WHEREAS no notice of objection to the proposed designation has been served on the Clerk of the municipality;

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Fenelon Falls enacts as follows;

- 1. There is designated as being of architectural and historical value and interest the real property known as Canadian National Railway Station at 103 Lindsay Street, more particularly described in Schedule A hereto.
- 2. The municipal solicitor is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property described in Schedule A hereto in the property land registry office.
- 3. The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be served on the owner of the aforesaid property and on the Ontario Heritage Foundation and to cause notice of the passing of this by-law to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME, PASSED, SIGNED AND SEALED THIS 24th, day of October, 1983

Reeve

SCHEDULE "A" By-law #83-20

and the second state of th

Description:

3 4

Lots: Part of 89 and all of Lot 90, Plan 100

×

you according to

103 Lindsay Street, s/e of Lindsay Street.

د - به د بد د میون بد.